practice of respiratory care for over two years.  Order effective 12/15/23. (Journal Entry-No 
Hearing Requested). 

ARNOLD, Steven J., M.D., (#35.097210) – Chardon, Ohio 

License to practice allopathic medicine and surgery permanently revoked, and subject to 
payment of an eighteen thousand dollar (18,000.00) fine. Based on the finding that the doctor’s 
plea of guilty to twelve felony counts of Health Care Fraud in the United States District Court, 
Northern District of Ohio, Eastern Division, constitute: a plea of guilty to, a judicial finding of 
guilt of, or a judicial finding of eligibility for intervention in lieu of conviction for, a felony.

[...]

practitioners under the same or similar circumstances, whether or not actual injury to a patient is 
established. Order effective 12/21/23. 

DILAURO, Marie N., M.D., (#35.042436) – Worthington, Ohio 

License to practice allopathic medicine and surgery suspended for a definite period of thirty (30) 
days, and subject to payment of a four thousand five hundred dollar ($4,500.00) fine. Based on 
the finding that when the doctor performed non-essential surgeries or procedures that utilized 
PPE in the course of practice on at least six specified patients in violation of a 3/18/20 Order 
issued by the Ohio Department of Health, those acts and/or omissions individually and/or